
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H6919September 4, 1997
Mr. WATKINS, Mr. DOOLEY of California, Mr.
MCHUGH, Mr. GINGRICH, Mr. BONO, Mr.
SHADEGG, Mr. KOLBE, Mr. RIGGS, Mr. CLAY,
Mr. BARRETT of Wisconsin, Ms. HOOLEY of Or-
egon, Mr. MASCARA, Ms. WOOLSEY, Mrs.
THURMAN, Mr. TAYLOR of Mississippi, Mr.
GRAHAM, Mr. SHAW, Mr. WELLER, Mr. PETRI,
Mr. INGLIS of South Carolina, Mr. ENSIGN,
Mr. CANADY of Florida, Mr. TAUZIN, Mr. HALL
of Texas, Mr. FOLEY, Mr. MILLER of Califor-
nia, Mr. CLEMENT, and Mr. SANDLIN.

H.R. 2272: Ms. SLAUGHTER, Mr. WAXMAN,
Mr. DELLUMS, and Mr. ACKERMAN.

H.R. 2305: Mr. HOBSON.
H.R. 2332: Mr. BONIOR, Mr. KLINK, and Mr.

WELDON of Florida.
H.R. 2361: Mr. SENSENBRENNER.
H.R. 2387: Mrs. MINK of Hawaii, Mr.

TIERNEY, Mr. KENNEDY of Rhode Island, Mr.
BALDACCI, Mr. YATES, Ms. WOOLSEY, and Mr.
SCHUMER.

H.J. Res. 26: Mr. DEAL of Georgia.
H. Con. Res. 52: Mr. GIBBONS, Mr. SHERMAN,

Mr. LANTOS, Mr. EDWARDS, and Mr. BERRY.
H. Con. Res. 126: Mr. KLINK, Mr. BOEHLERT,

Mr. MILLER of Florida, Ms. VELÁZQUEZ, and
Mr. PAYNE.

H. Con. Res. 128: Mr. ROHRABACHER.
H. Con. Res. 134: Mrs. THURMAN, Mr. SHAW,

Mr. HALL of Ohio, Mr. SANDLIN, Mr. KOLBE,
Mr. FOLEY, Mr. CLEMENT, and Ms. GRANGER.

H. Con. Res. 141: Mr. REYES and Ms. CHRIS-
TIAN-GREEN.

H. Res. 96: Mr. UNDERWOOD.
H. Res. 135: Mr. ENGEL, Ms. KILPATRICK,

and Ms. HOOLEY of Oregon.
H. Res. 139: Mr. HOSTETTLER, Mr. HASTERT,

Mr. SMITH of Michigan, Mr. WHITFIELD, Mr.
COLLINS, Mr. SPENCE, and Mr. KINGSTON.

H. Res. 214: Mrs. ROUKEMA, Mr. BLILEY, Mr.
CUNNINGHAM, and Mr. SENSENBRENNER.

f

DELETIONS OF SPONSORS FROM
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors
were deleted from public bills and reso-
lutions as follows:

H.R. 695: Mr. THORNBERRY.

f

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 6 of rule XXIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as
follows:

H.R. 2264

OFFERED BY: MR. COBURN

AMENDMENT NO. 34: Page 25, line 18, after
the first dollar amount, insert the following:
‘‘(increased by $34,868,000)’’.

Page 26, line 22, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: ‘‘(increased by
$51,000,000)’’.

Page 37, line 1, after the dollar amount, in-
sert the following: ‘‘(reduced by $2,388,000)’’.

Page 41, line 8, after the dollar amount, in-
sert the following: ‘‘(reduced by $22,668,000)’’.

Page 44, line 16, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: ‘‘(reduced by
$4,812,000)’’.

Page 45, line 11, after the dollar amount,
insert the following: ‘‘(reduced by
$5,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264

OFFERED BY: MR. COBURN

AMENDMENT NO. 35: At the end of the bill,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following section:

SEC. 516. Notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of this Act, none of the funds made
available in this Act may be used to carry
out or promote any program of distributing
sterile needles for the hypodermic injection
of any illegal drug.

H.R. 2264
OFFERED BY: MR. COBURN

AMENDMENT NO. 36: At the end of the bill,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following section:

SEC. 516. None of the funds made available
in this Act may be used by the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention, or any other
part of the Public Health Service, to conduct
or support any program in which blood sam-
ples are collected from newborns and tested
for the human immunodeficiency virus in
circumstances in which the samples do not
indicate the identify of the newborns, from
whom the samples were taken.

H.R. 2264
OFFERED BY: MRS. EMERSON

AMENDMENT NO. 37: Page 102, after line 24,
insert the following new section:

SEC. 516. No funds made available under
this Act may be used to implement any vol-
untary residency reduction plan under sec-
tion 1886(h)(6) of the Social Security Act (42
U.S.C. 1395ww(h)(6)), as added by section
4626(a) of the Balanced Budget Act of 1997
(Public Law 105–33), unless the Secretary of
Health and Human Services certifies to the
Congress that the implementation of the
plan will not result in a reduction of the
number of residents in primary care who will
be available to practice in underserved rural
areas.

H.R. 2264
OFFERED BY: MR. FILNER

AMENDMENT NO. 38: At the end of title II,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following section:

SEC. 213. Of the amounts made available in
this title for the amount ‘‘ADMINISTRATION
FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILES—Children and
families services programs’’, $12,800,000 of the
amount available for carrying out the Com-
munity Services Block Grant Act is trans-
ferred and made available under section 30403
of Public Law 103–322 for the Community
Schools Youth Services and Supervision
Grant Program Act of 1994.

H.R. 2264
OFFERED BY: MR. GRAHAM

AMENDMENT NO. 39: Page 64, line 7, after
the first dollar amount, insert the following:
‘‘(decreased by $458,500,000)’’.

Page 64, line 7, after the second dollar
amount, insert the following: ‘‘(decreased by
$458,500,000)’’.

Page 68, line 17, after the first dollar
amount, insert the following: ‘‘(increased by
$458,500,000)’’.

Page 68, line 17, after the second dollar
amount, insert the following: ‘‘(increased by
$458,500,000)’’.

H.R. 2264
OFFERED BY: MR. GRAHAM

AMENDMENT NO. 40: Page 66, line 7, after
‘‘$796,000,000’’ insert ‘‘(increased by
$18,000,000)’’.

Page 66, line 12, after ‘‘$7,000,000’’ insert
‘‘(increased by $18,000,000)’’.

Page 82, line 6, after ‘‘$174,661,000’’ insert
‘‘(increased by $18,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264
OFFERED BY: MR. HOEKSTRA

AMENDMENT NO. 41: At the end of the bill,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following new section:

SEC. 516. None of the funds made available
in this Act may be used to pay the expenses
of an election officer appointed by a court to
oversee an election of any officer or trustee
for the International Brotherhood of Team-
sters.

H.R. 2264
OFFERED BY: MR. HOEKSTRA

AMENDMENT NO. 42: At the end of the bill,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following new section:

SEC. 516. (a) IN GENERAL.—Except as pro-
vided in subsection (b), none of the funds
made available under this Act, or any other
Act making appropriations for fiscal year
1998, may be used by the Department of
Labor or the Department of Justice to con-
duct a rerun of a 1996 election for the office
of President, General Secretary, Vice-Presi-
dent, or Trustee of the International Broth-
erhood of Teamsters.

(b) EXCEPTION.—
(1) IN GENERAL.—Upon the submission to

Congress of a certification by the President
of the United States that the International
Brotherhood of Teamsters does not have
funds sufficient to conduct a rerun of a 1996
election for the office of President, General
Secretary, Vice-President, or Trustee of the
International Brotherhood of Teamsters, the
President of the United States may transfer
funds from the Department of Justice and
the Department of Labor for the conduct and
oversight of such a rerun election.

(2) REQUIREMENTS.—Prior to the transfer of
funds under paragraph (1), the International
Brotherhood of Teamsters shall agree to
repay the Secretary of the Treasury for the
costs incurred by the Department of Labor
and the Department of Justice in connection
with the conduct of an election described in
paragraph (1). Such agreement shall provide
that any such repayment plan be reasonable
and practicable, as determined by the Attor-
ney General and the Secretary of Treasury,
and be structured in a manner that permits
the International Brotherhood of Teamsters
to continue to operate.

(3) REPAYMENT PLAN.—The International
Brotherhood of Teamsters shall submit to
the President of the United States, the Ma-
jority and Minority Leaders of the Senate,
the Majority and Minority Leaders of the
House of Representatives, and the Speaker of
the House of Representatives, a plan for the
repayment of amounts described in para-
graph (2), at an interest rate equal to the
Federal underpayment rate established
under section 6621(a)(2) of the Internal Reve-
nue Code of 1986 as in effect for the calendar
quarter in which the plan is submitted, prior
to the expenditure of any funds under this
section.

H.R. 2264
OFFERED BY: MR. PETERSON OF

PENNSYLVANIA

AMENDMENT NO. 43: Page 64, line 7, after
each dollar amount, insert ‘‘(decreased by
$20,000,000)’’.

Page 69, line 26, after each dollar amount,
insert ‘‘(increased by $20,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264
OFFERED BY: MR. SMITH OF MICHIGAN

AMENDMENT NO. 44: At the end of title V,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following section:

SEC. 516. None of the funds made available
in this Act may be used to alter, for any
State, formulas under subparts I and II of
part B of title XIX of the Public Health Serv-
ice Act.

H.R. 2264
OFFERED BY: MR. SMITH OF MICHIGAN

AMENDMENT NO. 45: At the end of title V,
insert after the last section (preceding the
short title) the following section:

SEC. 516. None of the funds made available
in this Act may be used to apply, for any
State, formulas under subparts I and II of
part B of title XIX of the Public Health Serv-
ice Act that are different in any numerical
respect from the formulas that were applied
under such subparts, respectively, for the
State for fiscal year 1997 (other than numeri-
cal changes necessary to reflect the amounts
made available in this Act for carrying out
such subparts for fiscal year 1998).



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH6920 September 4, 1997
H.R. 2264

OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 46: Page 64, line 7, after
the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(decreased
by $475,000,000)’’.

Page 64, line 7, after the second dollar
amount, insert ‘‘(decreased by $458,500,000)’’.

Page 65, lines 7 and 8, after each dollar
amount, insert ‘‘(increased by $40,000,000)’’.

Page 66, lines 20 and 21, after each dollar
amount, insert ‘‘(increased by $167,000,000)’’.

Page 68, line 17, after each dollar amount,
insert ‘‘(increased by $200,000,000)’’.

Page 73, line 15, after the first dollar
amount, insert ‘‘(increased by $68,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264
OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 47: Page 64, line 7, after
each dollar amount, insert ‘‘(decreased by
$40,000,000)’’.

Page 65, lines 7 and 8, after each dollar
amount, insert ‘‘(increased by $40,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264
OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 48: Page 64, line 7, after
each dollar amount, insert ‘‘(decreased by
$12,000,000)’’.

Page 66, lines 20 and 21, after each dollar
amount, insert ‘‘(increased by $12,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264
OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 49: Page 64, line 7, after
each dollar amount, insert ‘‘(decreased by
$53,000,000)’’.

Page 66, lines 20 and 21, after each dollar
amount, insert ‘‘(increased by $53,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264

OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 50: Page 64, line 7, after
each dollar amount, insert ‘‘(decreased by
$27,000,000)’’.

Page 66, lines 20 and 21, after each dollar
amount, insert ‘‘(increased by $27,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264

OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 51: Page 64, line 7, after
each dollar amount, insert ‘‘(decreased by
$75,000,000)’’.

Page 66, lines 20 and 21, after each dollar
amount, insert ‘‘(increased by $75,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264

OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 52: Page 64, line 7, after
each dollar amount, insert ‘‘(decreased by
$100,000,000)’’.

Page 68, line 17, after each dollar amount,
insert ‘‘(increased by $100,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264

OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 53: Page 64, line 7, after
each dollar amount, insert ‘‘(decreased by
$100,000,000)’’.

Page 68, line 17, after each dollar amount,
insert ‘‘(increased by $100,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264

OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 54: Page 64, line 7, after
each dollar amount, insert ‘‘(decreased by
$68,000,000)’’.

Page 73, line 15, after each dollar amount,
insert ‘‘(increased by $68,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264

OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 55: In the item relating to
‘‘HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINIS-
TRATION—HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES’’,
in the fifth proviso (relating to the program
under title X of the Public Health Service
Act), insert after the dollar amount ‘‘(re-
duced by $5,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264

OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 56: In the item relating to
‘‘HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINIS-
TRATION—HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES’’,
insert after the first dollar amount (before
the comma) ‘‘(reduced by $5,000,000)’’; and in
the fifth proviso (relating to the program
under title X of the Public Health Service
Act), insert after the dollar amount ‘‘(re-
duced by $5,000,000)’’.

In the item relating to ‘‘CENTERS FOR DIS-
EASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION—DISEASE
CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING’’, insert
after the first dollar amount ‘‘(increased by
$5,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264

OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 57: In the item relating to
‘‘HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINIS-
TRATION—HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES’’,
insert after the first dollar amount (before
the comma) ‘‘(reduced by $5,000,000)’’; and in
the fifth proviso (relating to the program
under title X of the Public Health Service
Act), insert after the dollar amount ‘‘(re-
duced by $5,000,000)’’.

In the item relating to ‘‘ADMINISTRATION
FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES—CHILDREN AND
FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS’’, insert after
the first dollar amount ‘‘(increased by
$5,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264

OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 59: In the item relating to
‘‘HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINIS-
TRATION—HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES’’,
insert after the first dollar amount (before
the comma) ‘‘(reduced by $10,000,000)’’; and in
the fifth proviso (relating to the program
under title X of the Public Health Service
Act), insert after the dollar amount ‘‘(re-
duced by $10,000,000)’’.

In the item relating to ‘‘ADMINISTRATION
FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES—CHILDREN AND
FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS’’, in the second
undesignated paragraph (relating to the Vio-
lent Crime Reduction Trust Fund), insert
after the dollar amount ‘‘(increased by
$10,000,000)’’.

H.R. 2264

OFFERED BY: MR. SOUDER

AMENDMENT NO. 59: In the item relating to
‘‘HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINIS-
TRATION—HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES’’,
insert after the first dollar amount (before
the comma) ‘‘(reduced by $10,000,000)’’; and in
the fifth proviso (relating to the program
under title X of the Public Health Service
Act), insert after the dollar amount ‘‘(re-
duced by $10,000,000)’’.

In the item relating to ‘‘ADMINISTRATION
FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES—CHILDREN AND
FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS’’, insert after
the dollar amount ‘‘(increased by
$10,000,000)’’.


		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-10-22T03:08:12-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




